
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040344 

I. REQUESTED MOTION: 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order #l with Phoenix Construction Services, Inc. under Contract #2409 
:B03-06) Alice Road Improvements in the amount of $224,X5 1.5 1 for a revised total contract amount of $12,826,189.19. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Change Orders over $50,000 require Board approval. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Deletes contract quantities from Mainline Railroad to US. 41 and compensates 
Contractor for additional work requested by County. 

1. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 

5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 

T 

~ CONSENT X 
~~ ADMINISTRATIVE 

APPEALS 

PUBLIC 
WALK ON 

STATUTE 
ORDINANCE 
ADMIN. AC-4-4 
CODE 
OTHER 

3. MEETING DATE: 

c) 1+ ,- 2 ‘T,- 2 00 

6. REQUESTOK OF INFORMATION: 

A. COMMISSIONER ~ 
B. DEPARTMENT Transportation 
C. DIVISION 

BY: Scott M. Gilbertson 

TIMEREQUIRED: 1 
7. BACKGROUND: The Board approved the award ofB03-06 Alice R 

Construction Services, Inc. on April X,2003 in the amount of $12,601,337.38. 
Ed. Improvements from U.S. 41 to I-75 to Phoenix 

Fund from account string:‘20403030?00.~06540 $209,451.5 1 
20710348712.506540 $15,400.00 

4ttachments: Three (3) Change Orders from Phoenix Constxwtion Services, Inc. 

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

County Manager 

APPROVED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 
OTHER 

1 Phoenix Constru 



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT ND.: 1 .; / 
,. " CHANGE ORDER 

(A change order Requires npproval by the department DireCtOr for Expenditures under $25,000 or 
ApprO"a by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $2 5,000 and $50,000 or Approval by the 
Board of County commissioners over $50,000 

CONTRACT/PROlECT NAME: ALICO ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 

CONTRACTOR: PHOENIX PROJECT NO.: 4030 Account #: 20403030700.506540 - 
$209,451.51 (DOT1 
20710348712 - 
$ 15.400.00 (UTIL) 

CONTRACT NO.: 2409 BID NO.: 803-06 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: COUNTY/CONTRACTOR DATE OF REQUEST: 3/10/04 

upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the 
contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to m&e the following changes in the Contract 
Documents: 

Description: DELETION OF CONTRACT QUANTITIES FROM Dusn ROAD To U.S. 41, ADDITION OF SUPERPAVE 
ASPHALT, MISC. ADIUSTMENTS. 

PUi-pOSe Of change order: COMPENSATE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK NOT IN ORIGINAL CONTRACT. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change) SEE ATTACHED BACK-UP 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

original contract Price 

$12,601,337.68 

Previous Change Orders NO. cto No.0 

$0 

contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$12.601.337.68 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this change order 

$ 224.851a 

contract Price with all 
approved change orders 

$12.826.189.19 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 

original Contract Time 

@Q 
calendar Days 

Net change from previous change Orders 

8alendar Days 

contract Time prior to this change Order 

660 
calendar Days 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this change order 

klendar Days 

Contract Time with all 
approved change orders 

&Q 
calendar Days 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes 
an accord and satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs 
arising out of, or incidental to, the above mentioned change. 

RECOMMENDED: COUNTY APPROVAL: 

artment Director 
der $25,000) 
e Approved: 

nty Administrator 
(under $50,000) 

Date Approved: 

u 
County Attorney's Office Date chairman 

Board of County commissioners 
cover $50,000) 



Alice Road Improvements 
Lee County Project No. 4030 

Summary of Revised Quantities and Costs for Change Order No. 1 

Revision Pay Item No. 
ID No. 

Description Change in Unit Unit Price Change in 
Quantity Cost 

;:I-!) Revised ARV schedule (Section A-B) 
27-B Vent-O-Mat 6” 150RBX16 1 -1 EA5 5,ooo.oo $ (5,000.00) 
27-C Vent-O-Mat 4” 1 OORBXI 6 1 -2 EA$ 3,200.OO $ (6,400.OO) 
27-D Vent-O-Mat 3” 080RBX16 1 2 E.45 2,ooo.oo $ 4,ooo.oo 

Subtotal: $ (7,400.OO) 

_/--\ 
C” Revised ARV schedule (Section B-C) 

20-A Vent-O-Mat 8” 200RBX16 1 -1 EA5 8,500.OO $ (8,500.OO) 
20-B Vent-O-Mat 6” 150RBX16 1 -1 EA 5 5,ooo.oo $ (5,000.00) 

Vent-O-Mat 4” 1 OORBXI 6 1 1 EA 5 3,200.OO 5 3,200.OO 

Subtotal: $ (10,300.00) 

2 Corrected pipe layout at S-417 and S-418 
430-I l-325 Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class 111)(18”) 204 LF $- 25.00 5 5,100.00 
430-I 1-329 Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(24”) 277 LF 5 33.00 $ 9,141 .oo 

Subtotal: 5 14,241 .OO 

3 Revisions at Haitian Dr. 
160-4 Type B Stabilization 83 SY 5 1.10 $ 91.30 
285-712 Base Group 12 68 SY 5 7.25 5 493.00 



430-I l-329 
425-l -381 
520-I-10 

SP 12.5 (2”) 
SP 9.5 (1”) 
CowPipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(24”) 
Inlets, Curb Type P-6 (<IO’) 
Cont. Curb and Gutter (Type F) 

68 SY 5 5.14 $ 349.52 
66 SY 5 2.79 5 189.72 

229 LF 5 33.00 5 7,557.oo 
1 EA 5 2,500.OO $ 2,500.OO 

55 LF 5 5.50 $ 302.50 

Subtotal: $ 11,483.04 

4 Pick up existing inlet at Pennsylvania 
Remove Existing 18” RCP 90 LF 5 4.00 5 360.00 
Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(18”) 40 LF 5 25.00 $ 1 ,ooo.oo 
ModifyiTie into Inlet 2 LS 5 500.00 $ 1 ,ooo.oo 

Subtotal: $ 2,360.OO 

5 Repair FPL Driveway 
Repair FPL Driveway 1 LS 5 750.00 $ 750.00 

Subtotal: $ 750.00 

6 Pumping at Gator 
Pumping at Gator 1 LB 5 500.00 $ 500.00 

Subtotal: $ 500.00 

7 Additional culverts along Briarcliff Ditch 
430-141-103 Elliptical Cont. Pipe Culvert (SS)(HE 111)(19”x30”) 60 LF 5 40.00 $ 2,400.OO 
430-I 1-329 Conc.Pipe Culvert (.SS)(Class lll)(24”) 45 LF 5 33.00 5 1,485.OO 
430-I I-340 Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(42”) 32 LF 5 68.00 $ 2,176.OO 
430-144-108 Elliptical Cont. Pipe Culvert (SD)(HE lll)(34”x53”) 30 LF 5 100.00 5 3,ooo.oo 

Subtotal: 5 9,061 .OO 



8 Reset/replace existing fence (various locations) 
550-74-2 Resetting existing fence 6992 LF 5 4.00 $ 27,968.OO 

Subtotal: $ 27,968.OO 

9 Revisions at Three-Oaks and Oriole 
Embankment 600 CY 5 10.00 $ 6,OOO.OO 
Stabilized Subgrade 210 SY 5 3.00 $ 630.00 
IO” Limerock Base 210 SY 5 12.00 5 2,520.OO 
SP 12.5 (2”) 210 SY 5 5.14 5 1,079.40 
SP 9.5 (1”) 210 SY 5 2.79 $ 585.90 
24” RCP 40 LF S 40.00 $ 1,600.OO 
72” RCP 320 LF 5 185.00 $ 59,200.oo 
Concrete Class II 71.2 CY 5 375.00 $ 26,700.OO 
Reinforcing Steel 6076 LBS $ 0.40 5 2,430.40 
54” Split Casing 44 LF 5 300.00 $ 13,200.OO 

Subtotal: $ 113,945.70 

10 Revised Earthwork Quantities 
120-I Regular Excavation 1807 CY 3.00 5 5,421 .OO 
120-3-3 Lateral Ditch Excavation - Conveyance 6632 CY 

: 
4.00 $ 26,528.OO 

120-3-2 Lateral Ditch Excavation - Connector 4232 CY 5 4.00 5 16,928.OO 

Subtotal: 5 46,877.OO 

11 Revisions at Lee Rd. (Watermain Connection) 
54” Steel Casing 95.1 LF 5 185.17 5 17,609.67 
36”x12” Tee Fitting 1 EA5 6,553.OO $ 6,553.OO 
12” DIP 50 LF 5 40.00 5 2,ooo.oo 
12” RJ GV 2 EA5 1,200.00 5 2,400.OO 
12” Subaqueous crossing 1 Is 5 3,795.oo 5 3,795.oo 



Subtotal: $ 32,357.67 

12 Fix washouts along Briarcliff (near Gavin residence) 
Misc. earthwork/grading 1 LS 5 950.00 5 950.00 

425-1-521 Inlet, DT Bot Type C (<IO’) 2 EA5 1,ooo.oo 5 2,ooo.oo 
430-I l-325 ConcPipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(18”) 67 LF 5 25.00 5 1,675.OO 
550-74-2 Resetting existing fence 150 LF 5 4.00 5 600.00 

Subtotal: 5 5,225.OO 

13 Superpave 
331-72-20 Type S Asphaltic Cont. (2”) -149900 SY 5 3.75 $ (562,125.OO) 
331-72-999 Type S-III Asphaltic Cont. Surface course (1”) -154660 SY 5 1.85 5 (286,121 .OO) 

SP 12.5 (2”) 149900 SY 5 5.14 $ 770,486.OO 
SP 9.5 (1”) 154660 SY 5 2.79 $ 431,501.40 

Subtotal: $ 353,741.40 

‘i;i: Watermain Connection Revisions 
i-~ 24” Tapping Sleeve and Valve (24” Cont. Pipe) 1 EA 5 6,900.OO $ 8,900.OO 

24” Tapping Sleeve and Valve (24” DIP) 1 EA 5 8,900.OO 5 8,900.OO 
24” Line Stop (24” Cont. Pipe) 1 EA 5 24,800.OO $ 24,800.OO 

15 Connect to Exist. 24” Concrete Main -2 EA5 5,ooo.oo 5 (10,000.00) 

Subtotal: 5 32,600.OO 

15 Revise Structure S-41 1 
425-I-901 Inlet (Special)(S411) 1 EA5 3,ooo.oo $ 3,ooo.oo 

Modify special storm structure S-41 1 1 LS 5 500.00 $ 500.00 
Manhole P-8, (<lO’)(S-41 IA) 1 EA 5 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 

Subtotal: $ 4,700.oo 



16 Jack And Bore 36” outfall pipe near Gator 
19 J&B 54” Casing 50 LF $ 500.00 $ 25,OOO.OO 
3 36” DIP PR CL250 (RJ) 57 LF 5 150.00 5 8,550.OO 
430-I 1-438 ConcPipe Culvert (SS)(Class IV)(36”) -60 LF 5 70.00 5 (4,200.OO) 

Subtotal: 5 29,350.oo 

17 Drainage Revisions on Gator 
430-I l-329 Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(24”) 100 LF 5 33.00 5 3,300.oo 
430-984-229 Mitered End Section(SS)(RCP)(24”) 2 EA 5 600.00 5 1,200.00 

Tie-in 24” RCP to Box Culvert 2 EA 5 500.00 5 1 ,ooo.oo 

Subtotal: $ 5,500.oo 

18 Additional Retaining Wall 
400-1-I 1 Concrete, Class I (Retaining Walls) 66 CY 5 300.00 $ 19,800.OO 
415-1-3 Reinforcing Steel (Retaining Walls) 1230 LB 5 0.40 $ 492.00 
515-1-2 Handrail Pipe (Aluminum) 205 LF 5 26.00 5 5,330.oo 

Subtotal: 5 25,622.OO 

19 Additional Culverts along Alice 
430-I I-340 Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(42”) 32 LF 5 68.00 5 2,176.OO 

Tie into exist. Culvert 1 EA $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
430-I l-338 Conc.Pipe Culvert (SS)(Class lll)(36”) 64 LF 5 60.00 $ 3,840.OO 
530-3-3 Rip Rap (Rubble) 16 TN 5 45.00 5 720.00 

Subtotal: $ 7,236.OO 

(ion? Additional Valve 
13 4” Gate valve 1 EA 5 500.00 $ 500.00 



‘_ 



Alice -Cost and Quantltles 

LLY.“” D 
‘-7.00 $ 

: 

73 

: 
$ 

: 
,.oo $ .^^ _ 







1,001 


