
1. REOUESTED MOTION: 

[DATE CRITICAL] 

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040658 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve and authorize Chairman to execute Change Order #2 with Phoenix Construction Services undet 
Contract #2409 p-03-06) Alice Road Improvements in the amount of $1,390,770.00 for a total contract amount of $14,216.959.19. Alsc 
approve budget transfer from Utilities Reserve for Contingencies in the amount of $1,400,000.00 and amend FY 03104 CIP fol 
Improvements Construction. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required. 

WBAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Will provide major watkr transmission mains in conjunction with the Alice Road Improvements 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 
10 Utilities 

4. AGENDA: 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
__ APPEALS 

ORDINANCE 
ADMIN. CODE 

MMISSIONER 
Public Works 

Utilities 

7. BACKGROUND: 
The Board approved the award of B-03-06 Alice Road Improvements from U.S. 41 to I-75 to Phoenix Construction Services, Inc. 01 
April 8,2003 in the amount of $12,601,337.38. On April 27,2004 the Board approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $224,851.51. 

As a result of the acquisition of the GES system, additional water mains will be needed to supply water to the new 36” water main ot 
Alice Road. A recent Water Supply Study determined that a 30 inch water main from Lee County Utilities Airport Haul/Green Meadow! 
facility connecting to the 36 inch Alice Road water line is necessary. Phoenix Construction Services, Inc., in addition to tlx Alice Roa( 
Improvements, is also performing construction work for Lee County Utilities at the Airport Haul/Green Meadows facility. This 30 incl 
water main will traverse Airport property adjacent to work recently completed by Phoenix for the Airport and will connect to Lee Count! 
Utilities Airport Haul/Green Meadows facility. 

Therefore, it is being recommended that Change Order #2 be approved in order to complete this joint effort between Utilities and DOT. 

Funds will be available in: 20710348732.506540 , 20710348712.506540 and 20710348730.506540 

Attachments: (1) Budget Transfer 
(2j Two-original Change Orders for execution. 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

10. COMMISSION ACTION: 

Prepared by Contracts 



FUND NAME: BATE: 05/I Q/O4 BATCH NO. 

FISCAL YEAR O3/04 FU~W fy: 48730 WQC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA 

TB: Capital Projects 
(WIVIBIO~ NAME) 

Weter system Projects 

NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: 
FUND %DEPT/DlV #+-PROGRAM *OBJECT CODE %SUBi=UND #-PROJECT#-COST CENTER #. 
(EXAMPLE: B~5120100100.~0~50) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME 
20710348732.506540 Improvements Constrwtion 

DEBIT 
“T-- 1,400.000 

TOTAL TO: $ 1,400,000 

FROM: Water System Projects - 
(WtVISlON NAIL) (PROG NA~~) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME ^ CREDIT 
GC5990148732.5099~0 Reserve for Contingencies 1,400,000 

TOTAL FROM: $ 1,400,000 

EXPLANATION: Transfer funds from reserves for contingencies, to the Alice Road Water Main Relocation Project. 

DBS: APPROVAL d DENIAL 

CO. ADMIN.: APPRDVAL 1____ DENIAL- 3” ; 
CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE 

BCC APPROVAL DATE 
_c__I__I-~ BCC C~~AIR~AN SIGNATURE 



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDER 

ND.: QJ 

(A Chan e order Requires approval by the Department Director for Expenditures under $25,000 Or 
Approva 4 by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 or Approval by the 
Board of County commissioners over $50,000 

CONTRACT/PROlECT NAME: ALICO ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 

CONTRACTOR: PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC PROIECT NO.: ~ACCount #: 

CONTRACT NO.: 2409 BID NO.: B-03-06 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: LEE COUNTY UTILITIES DATE OF REQUEST: 27APR04 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change order by both parties to the Contract the 
Contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract 
DOCUmelltS: 

DeSCriptiOh: INSTALLATION OF WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS 

PurpOSe Of change order: PROVIDE MAJOR WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
ROADWAY PRO,ECT TO ACCOMMODATE GROWTH IN THE L.C.U. AND G.E.S SERVICE 
AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE C.I.P. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change) QUANTITY & PRICE TABULATION 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

original contract Price 

$ 12.601.337.68 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 

Original Contract Time 

Previous change orders NO. @Z-to NO.01 Net change from pieviaus Change Orders 

$ 224,851.51 
&ndar Days 

Contract Price prior to this change order Contract Time prior tp this Change order 

$ 12.826,189.19 660 
mdar Days 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this change order 

Net IncreaSe (Decrease) 
of this change Order 

$ 1,390.770.00 0 
calendar days 

Contract Price with all contract Time with all 
approved change orders approved change orders 

$ 14.216, 

COUNTY APPJ%O'#t,: 1 

&irtment oi rector 

T NAME) d Date pp 

Date Accepted:, BY: 
Date 

Corporate seal 
COwty Manager 
(under $50,000) 

.te Approved: 

BY: 

APPROVED: Chairman 
Board of county commissioners 

County Attorney's Office 
(over $50,000) 

Date 

E-15 
Date Approved: 



ALICO ROAD _ CHANGE ORDER 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION 
AIRPORT HAUL TO TREELINE AVE 

PRICE AND QUANTITY 
TABULATION 

APRIL 2004 PAGE 1 OF 2 LEE COUNTY UTILITIES 



ALICO ROAD - CHANGE ORDER PRICE AND QUANTITY 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION TABULATION 
AIRPORT HAUL TO TREELlNE AVE 

21 TEMPORARY SAMPLING TAP-I” CORP & CURB STOP 

22 BAHIA SOD 

23 SEED & MULCH (DISTURBED & STAGING AREA) 

10 EA $1 ,ooo.oo $10,000.00 

36,200 SY $1.35 $48,870.00 

1,000 SY $0.20 $200.00 

TOTAL 
ENTER TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE HERE PRICE $1,390,770.00 

APRIL 2004 PAGE 2 OF 2 LEE COUNTY UTILITIES 


